08-11-2000	
Form-PTO-1595	R RECORDATION
1-51-52	Atty. Docket: 1534.13
To the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
<ol> <li>Name of conveying party(ies): Michel GAUTHIER, Simon BESNER, Michel ARMAND,</li> </ol>	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Jean-François MAGNAN, Hugues HAMELIN and	Name: HYDRO-QUÉBEC
André BÉLANGER	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) at ached?	Foreign Address: 75, boulevard René-Lévesque West, 9th Floor
→ D. W Yes X No ( JUL 2 0 2000	Montreal, Quebec, Canada H2Z 1A4
3. Nature of conveyance:	Domestic Address:
X Assignment Merger	
Security Agreement Change of Name	
Other Execution Dates: April 13, 2000, April 4, 2000, April 13,	
2000, March 30, 2000, May 2, 2000 and March 28, 2000,	City: State ZIP
respectively.	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:	
A. Patent Application Number: 09/544,133 B. Title of Invention: LiPO <sub>3</sub> -BASED COATING FOR COLLECTORS	
Filing Date: April 6, 2000	
Additional numbers attached? Yes X No	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Number of applications and patents involved:	
concerning document should be mailed:	o. Rumber of applications and patents involved.
	One
Name: Fitzpatrick, Cella, Harper & Scinto	7 T ( 1 C ( 27 OFF 2 ( 1 ) ) ( 0 0 0
30 Rockefeller Plaza	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00
	X Enclosed
New York, New York 10112-3801	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Telephone No.: (212) 218-2100	8. Deposit account number (for deficiency or excess)
	06-1205
Facsimile No.: (212) 218-2200	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account):
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature.	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and the attached is the original document or is a true copy of the original document.	
$\sum \mathcal{Q} = \mathcal{Q} \times \mathcal{Q}$	
Richard P. Bauer - Reg. No. 31,588	July 20, 2000
6 6	bate Date
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 2	

RPB/llp

## A S S I G N M E N T UNIVERSAL

In consideration of One Dollar and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned hereby assign(s) to Hydro-Québec of 75, boulevard René-Lévesque West, 9<sup>th</sup> Floor, Montreal, Quebec CANADA H2Z 1A4, its successors, legal representatives and assigns (hereafter "the assignee") the entire right, title and interest in the invention or improvements in LiPO<sub>3</sub>-BASED COATING FOR COLLECTORS and in the application for Letters Patent of the United States therefor, and in any reissue, extension, division or continuation of any Letters Patent that may be granted upon said application or applications.

The undersigned hereby authorize(s) and request(s) the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to said assignee.

For said considerations, the undersigned hereby agree(s), upon the request of said assignee, to execute any and all divisional, continuation and renewal applications for said invention or improvements, and any necessary oath or supplemental oath or affidavit relating thereto, and any application for the reissue or extension of any Letters Patent that may be granted upon said application that said assignee may deem necessary or expedient, and for the said considerations the undersigned further agree(s) upon the request of said assignee, in the event of said application or any division thereof, or Letters Patent issued thereon, or any reissue or application for the reissue thereof, becoming involved in interference, to co-operate with said assignee, in the matters of preparing and executing the preliminary statement and giving and producing evidence in support thereof, and the undersigned hereby agrec(s) to perform, upon such request, any and all affirmative acts to obtain said Letters Patent and vest all rights therein hereby conveyed in the said assignee as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned if this assignment and sale had not been made.

And, for the said considerations, the undersigned hereby assign(s) to said assignee the entire right, title and interest in said invention or improvements for any and all foreign countries and agree(s) upon the request of said assignee to execute any and all documents in connection with any and all applications for foreign Letters Patent therefor, including the prosecution thereof, and to execute any and all documents in eccessary to vest title in said foreign applications and patents in said assignee.

2000/04/1 MichelGAUTHIER Date itness 7000/04/04 on BESNER itness April 13 Man Vitness Michel ARMAND 200 /itness Date 28 mars 2000

PATENT REEL: 010980 FRAME: 0810

**RECORDED: 07/20/2000**